
H:\Tyonna Listenbee\Legistar\County Board 1-19\320042-RES-CHANGE ORDER #38.Docx 

2022 RES-314 1 
 2 

CHANGE ORDER #38 TO THE CONTRACT FOR FOXARNESON, INC. FOR  3 
FACILITY REMODEL AT THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUILDING AND AUTHORIZING 4 

THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 5 
 6 
The Department of Administration - Public Works Engineering Division awarded a Contract to 7 
FoxArneson, Inc. for Facility Remodel at the Emergency Management Building at 2982 Kapec 8 
Road (formerly 5415 King James Way), Fitchburg, Wisconsin; Public Works Bid No. 320042. 9 
 10 
2021 RES-111 awarded the original Contract for $3,442,778.45.  11 
2022 RES-046 added for $215,977.44 to the original Contract.  12 
 13 
The following change is requested: Change Order #38 - Add of $880,953.78 - Add Elevator to 14 
Building.  EM has pallets of supplies that require an elevator for bsmt access & storage.  15 
 16 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Change Order #38 for a total add of $880,953.78 17 
be approved to the Contract for FoxArneson, Inc. to provide Add Elevator to Building; and  18 

 19 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2023 budget be amended and account 20 

CPEMRMGT 57383 “Emergency Management Relocation” be increased by $465,000 and 21 

account CPEMRMGT 84974 “borrowing proceeds” be increased by $465,000; and  22 

 23 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that for the purpose of financing the costs of the project, 24 

including the costs related to the financing, the County Board authorizes the issuance of not 25 

to exceed $475,000.00 general obligation bonds pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin 26 

Statutes; and 27 
 28 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering 29 
Division be directed to ensure complete performance of the Change Order.  30 


